(75)  �   �   �   �   (75)
FY99 Payments/Disposal
  �   �   (1,632)  (248)  (196)  (3,875)  �

Sept. 30, 1999 Balance
  6,375   �   424   �   �   �   �

FY00 Payments/Disposals
   �   (352)  �   �   �   �

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

54

Sept. 30, 2000 Balance
   �   72   �   �   �   �
Q2 FY01 charges
  11,888   2,944   4,093   2,980   451   875   545
Q4 FY01 charges
  5,452   �   3,367   �   2,085   �   �
Payments/Disposals
  �   (2,944)  (3,946)  (239)  (201)  (875)  (500)

Sept. 30, 2001 Balance
 $17,340  $�  $3,586  $2,741  $2,335  $�  $45

29

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

55

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

56

PRI AUTOMATION, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

O. SELECTED QUARTERLY FINANCIAL DATA (UNAUDITED):
   The following unaudited selected quarterly financial data reflect the effect on the Company�s previously reported results for the first three
quarters of fiscal year 2001 of the implementation of SAB 101. Pro forma amounts for prior years have not been presented as the effect of the
change in accounting principle could not be reasonably determined.

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001

FIRST SECOND THIRD FOURTH TOTAL
QUARTERQUARTER(A)QUARTERQUARTER(B)YEAR

(IN THOUSANDS,
EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

Net revenue:

As reported
 $94,852  $91,191  $75,190  $49,086  $310,319
Effect of change in accounting principle
  (10,148)  (18,249)  (13,364)  �   (41,761)

After the impact of SAB 101
  84,704   72,942   61,826   49,086  $268,558

Gross profit:

As reported
  31,273   15,000   12,801   (11,111)  47,963
Effect of change in accounting principle
  (5,222)  (3,752)  (3,659)  �   (12,633)

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

57

After the impact of SAB 101
  26,051   11,248   9,142   (11,111)  35,330

Net income (loss):

As reported
  1,214   (26,006)  (14,177)  (41,694)  (80,663)
Effect of change in accounting principle
  (5,222)  (3,752)  (3,659)  �   (12,633)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle
  (5,748)  �   �   �   (5,748)

After the impact of SAB 101
 $(9,756) $(29,758) $(17,836) $(41,694) $(99,044)
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share:

As reported
 $0.05  $(1.03) $(0.56) $(1.64) $(3.19)
Effect of change in accounting principle
  (0.21)  (0.15)  (0.14)  �   (0.50)

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

58

After the impact of SAB 101
  (0.16)  (1.18)  (0.70)  (1.64)  (3.69)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle
  (0.23)  �   �   �   (0.23)

Net income (loss) per share
 $(0.39) $(1.18) $(0.70) $(1.64) $(3.92)

YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000

FIRST SECOND THIRD FOURTH TOTAL
QUARTER QUARTER QUARTERQUARTER(C) YEAR

Net revenue $58,693 $76,669 $88,873 $75,537 $299,772
Gross profit
  21,378   30,050   36,444   7,301   95,173
Net income (loss)
 $294  $5,806  $9,831  $(23,884) $(7,953)
Net income (loss) per share:

Basic
 $0.01  $0.25  $0.41  $(0.96) $(0.34)
Diluted
 $0.01  $0.23  $0.38  $(0.96) $(0.34)

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

59

30

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

60

PRI AUTOMATION, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

(a) The results of the second quarter of fiscal year 2001 were affected by special charges related to inventory write-downs of $4,496,000,
employee severance costs of $4,093,000, a reserve for legal costs to defend against a pending shareholder class action lawsuit of
$2,980,000, a write-down of impaired assets of $2,944,000 and facilities exit costs and other costs including product discontinuance of

[…]

forma combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Brooks and PRI and
related notes thereto, and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� of Brooks and PRI contained
in their respective annual reports and quarterly reports, and other information Brooks and PRI have filed with the SEC, and the audited financial
statements of GPI included in Brooks� current report on Form 8-K/A filed April 4, 2002.

The fiscal year end of GPI was December 31. The pro forma statement of operations for the year ended September 30, 2001 includes the
unaudited results for the fourth quarter of the fiscal year ended December 31, 2000 and the first, second and third quarters of fiscal 2001 of GPI.

32

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

62

BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

GPI PRI

ACQUISITION
PRO

FORMA ACQUISITION

HISTORICALHISTORICAL
PRO

FORMACOMBINEDHISTORICAL
PRO

FORMA
PRO

FORMA
BROOKS(A) GPIADJUSTMENTSBROOKS/GPI PRI(B)ADJUSTMENTSCOMBINED

Revenues $381,716 $15,487 $ � $397,203 $268,558 $ � $665,761
Cost of revenues
  229,332   8,748   �   238,080   233,228   1,470(4)  472,778

Gross profit
  152,384   6,739   �   159,123   35,330   (1,470)  192,983

Operating expenses

   1,671(4)
Research and development
  60,868   �   �   60,868   62,175   (552)(5)  124,162

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

63

   3,543(4)
Selling, general and administrative
  95,919   5,157   �   101,076   50,373   148(6)  155,140
Amortization of acquired intangible assets
  30,187   �   3,619(1)  33,806   �   18,396(1)  52,202
Acquisition-related, restructuring and other costs
  9,314   �   �   9,314   17,340   �   26,654

Total operating expenses
  196,288   5,157   3,619   205,064   129,888   23,206   358,158

Income (loss) from operations
  (43,904)  1,582   (3,619)  (45,941)  (94,558)  (24,676)  (165,175)
Interest (income) expense, net
  (8,471)  (153)  �   (8,624)  (3,349)  �   (11,973)
Other (income) expense, net
  1,090   �   �   1,090   (4)  �   1,086

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

64

Income (loss) before income taxes and minority interests
  (36,523)  1,735   (3,619)  (38,407)  (91,205)  (24,676)  (154,288)

   704(2)   (59)(6)
Income tax provision (benefit)
  (6,439)  42   (1,556)(3)  (7,249)  2,091   (36,261)(7)  (41,478)

Income (loss) before minority interests
  (30,084)  1,693   (2,767)  (31,158)  (93,296)  11,644   (112,810)
Minority interests in loss of consolidated subsidiary
  (424)  �   �   (424)  �   �   (424)

Income (loss) from continuing operations
 $(29,660) $1,693  $(2,767) $(30,734) $(93,296) $11,644  $(112,386)

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

65

Loss per share from continuing operations:

Basic
 $(1.65)   $(1.63)   $(3.47)
Diluted
 $(1.65)   $(1.63)   $(3.47)
Shares used to compute loss per share from continuing operations:

Basic
  18,015   850   18,865   13,563   32,428
Diluted
  18,015   850   18,865   13,563   32,428

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

(A) As reported in Brooks� current report on Form 8-K as filed with the SEC on August 15, 2002.
(B) As
reported in
PRI�s annual
report on
Form 10-K/A
for fiscal 2001
as filed with
the SEC.

33

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

66

BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002
(IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

PRI
ACQUISITION

HISTORICAL HISTORICAL
PRO

FORMA PRO FORMA
BROOKS(A) PRI(B) ADJUSTMENTSCOMBINED

Revenues $201,068 $115,541 $ � $316,609
Cost of revenues
  134,704   100,390   919  (4)  236,013

Gross profit
  66,364   15,151   (919)  80,596

Operating expenses
   1,044  (4)
Research and development
  50,254   24,302   (510) (5)  75,090

   2,215  (4)
Selling, general and administrative
  66,228   24,931   93  (6)  93,467
Amortization of acquired intangibles
  11,711   �   11,498  (1)  23,209
Acquisition-related, restructuring and other costs
  10,926   9,448   �   20,374

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

67

Total operating expenses
  139,119   58,681   14,340   212,140

Loss from operations
  (72,755)  (43,530)  (15,259)  (131,544)
Interest (income) expense, net
  2   (640)   (638)
Other (income) expense, net
  (1,045)  365   (680)

Loss before income taxes and minority interests
  (71,712)  (43,255)  (15,259)  (130,226)

   (37) (6)
Income tax provision (benefit)
  (24,964)  1,500   (17,098) (7)  (40,599)

Income (loss) before minority interests
  (46,748)  (44,755)  1,876   (89,627)
Minority interests in loss of consolidated subsidiary
  (90)  �   (90)

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A

68

Income (loss) from continuing operations
 $(46,658) $(44,755) $1,876  $(89,537)

Loss per share from continuing operations:

Basic
 $(2.08)   $(2.65)
Diluted
 $(2.08)   $(2.65)
Shares used to compute loss per share from continuing
operations:

Basic
  22,448   11,327  (8)  33,775
Diluted
  22,448   11,327  (8)  33,775

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Financial Statements

(A) As reported in Brooks� quarterly report on form 10-Q for the nine months ended June 30, 2002 as filed with the SEC.
(B) For the
period from
October 1,
2001
through
May 14,
2002, the
date of
acquisition.

34

Edgar Filing: BROOKS-PRI AUTOMATION INC - Form 8-K/A